
From: Anderson, Stuart [DOT]
To: "(c.butterfield@cedar-rapids.org)"; "Denise Bulat (E-mail)"; "Dwight@simpco.org"; "Jgilbert@simpco.org"; City

Ames; "John Yapp"; "Kelley Deutmeyer (E-mail)"; "Mullen, Paul [Outside]"; "Sharon Juon (sjuon@inrcog.org)";
"Tom Kane (E-mail)"; "(aknoelting@dmampo.org)"; "(Brad-Neumann@iowa-city.org)";
"(cwaterman@bistateonline.org)"; "(dmullenix@dmampo.org)"; "(Kent-Ralston@iowa-city.org)"; "(Kristopher-
Ackerson@iowa-city.org)"; "(lparris@dmampo.org)"; "(NTurpin@ecia.org)"; "(zbitting@dmampo.org)"; "Andrea
White (awhite@inrcog.org)"; "Bethany Wilcoxon"; "Bill Christian (E-mail)"; "Doug Delille
(ddelille@bistateonline.org)"; "Drew Westberg"; "Jake Ironside"; "Kellee Boone (Kellee@simpco.org)"; "Sheri
Atwood (satwood@cyride.com)"; "Sushil Nepal"; "A.Lindenlaub@cedar-rapids.org"; "CRavada@ecia.org";
"gmccullough@bistateonline.org"; "Greg Youell"; "Kevin Blanshan (E-mail)"; "Michelle Bostinelos (E-mail)";
"Brian Tapp (btapp@seirpc.com)"; "Cliff Weldon"; "Ellen Foudree (efoudree@indianhills.edu)"; "Elliott, Doug
[Outside]"; "Hunsaker, Rick [Outside]"; "MJ Broomfield (mj.broomfield@swipco.org)"; "Myhre, Joe [Outside]";
"Ostroski, Tim [Outside]"; "Ted.Kourousis@nwipdc.org"; "Tracy Daugherty"; "Wendy Mihm-Herold"; "Wymore,
Marty [Outside]"; "(dsampson@region6planning.org)"; "(jdawson@charitonvalleyplanning.com)"; "Aaron
Sedey"; "Becky Nardy"; "Chris Diggins (E-mail)"; "Chris Kukla (ckukla@indianhills.edu)"; "Chris Whitaker";
"Jeremy Middents (jeremy.middents@swipco.org)"; "Lacey Gilworth (lgilworth@charitonvalleyplanning.com)";
"Larry Leliefeld"; "Mary Rump (E-mail)"; "Nick Weander"; "Reilly Wagenbach (reilly.wagenbach@nwipdc.org)";
"Shirley Helgevold"; "Zach James (E-mail)"; "Chris Bowers (cbowers@indianhills.edu)"; "mnorris@seirpc.com"

Cc: DOT-CountyEngineers; DOT-CityRepresentitives; "Rebecca.Hiatt@dot.gov"; "tracy.troutner@dot.gov";
"Lubin.Quinones@dot.gov"; "Max.Grogg@dot.gov"; "lisa.rold@dot.gov"; Mahoney, Kevin [DOT]; Dillavou,
Mitchell [DOT]; Adam, John [DOT]; Wilkinson, Lee [DOT]; Franklin, Dan [DOT]; Gray-Fisher, Dena [DOT];
Purcell, Charlie [DOT]; Majors, Shawn [DOT]; Ranney, Ejon [DOT]; Markley, Craig [DOT]; Mc Enany, Michelle
[DOT]; Nicholson, Tamara [DOT]; Bierbaum, Roger [DOT]; DeVries, Steve [Outside];
"marktomb@iowaleague.org"; "alankemp@iowaleague.org"; "bpeterson@iowacounties.org"; Clayton, Mike
[DOT]; Cutler, Catherine [DOT]; Loonan, Andy [DOT]; Rostad, Krista [DOT]; Schultz, Dakin [DOT]; Shea, Sam
[DOT]; Suhr, Scott [DOT]; Wazny, Lorne [DOT]; Armstrong, James [DOT]; Butin, Robert [DOT]; Catus, Brian
[DOT]; Ehlert, Vincent [DOT]; Ellis, Kent [DOT]; Dockstader, Scott [DOT]; Dumdei, Victoria [DOT]; Lazarowicz,
Tony [DOT]; Morrissey, Brian [DOT]; Schnoebelen, Jim [DOT]; Selmer, John [DOT]; Gustafson, Tony [DOT];
Little, David [DOT]; Stevens, Donald [DOT]; Tollenaere, Peter [DOT]; Tymkowicz, Shane [DOT]; Yanna,
Kenneth [DOT]; Bergmann, Leroy [DOT]; Buchwald, Donna [DOT]; Markley, Craig [DOT]

Subject: Cancellation of Stimulus II Project Development
Date: Monday, April 19, 2010 10:16:15 AM

To:          Iowa Metropolitan Planning Organizations                    Date: April 19, 2010
               and Regional Planning Affiliations
 
From:      Stuart Anderson, Director
               Planning, Programming and Modal Division
               Iowa Department of Transportation
 
Subject:   Cancellation of Stimulus II Project Development
 
Approximately one month ago we provided you with an update on the status of a possible second
federal stimulus program and we provided some guidance on how to proceed with the development of
candidate Stimulus II projects.  In addition, we promised to closely monitor the situation and to keep
you informed of the status of a possible Stimulus II.  Unfortunately, we have now concluded that the
chances of a Stimulus II are very slim and it is time to transition back to the normal project
development process.
 
Therefore, local agencies have two options with respect to their Stimulus II candidate projects already
submitted for letting by the Iowa DOT:
 
1.     If sufficient other funds are available (i.e., something other than Stimulus I or II), the project may go

ahead with the scheduled letting, if the following can be completed by April 27, 2010, for the June
2010 letting, or for subsequent lettings, the 3rd Tuesday, 2 months prior to letting:

·         Other funding is secured and programmed as necessary.

·         The Office of Contracts is notified of the new project number.

 
2.     Withdraw the project from the Iowa DOT letting process.  If this option is selected the local agency

should:
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·         Update the Transportation Project Management Systems (TPMS) project development
information to either cancel development or update the project funding information and
schedule, as appropriate.

·         If desired, request the Office of Contracts to return hard copy original project plans.  If
requested, the Office of Contracts will return the plans to the administering office, which in turn
will forward the plans to the local agency.  Otherwise, hard copy original plans will be
recycled.

 
Local agencies should communicate their intentions to the Iowa DOT administering office and the
appropriate planning agency as soon as possible but no later than May 4, 2010.  Otherwise, the local
agency’s Stimulus II candidate project(s) will automatically be withdrawn from the letting process.
 
We again thank you for your work to prepare for a Stimulus II.  It is disappointing that this work did not
lead to another round of stimulus projects; however, it was important that we were all prepared for that
possibility.
 
Planning agencies that have questions may contact Shawn Majors at 515-239-1288 or
shawn.majors@dot.iowa.gov.  Local agencies that have questions may contact Charlie Purcell at 515-
239-1532 or charlie.purcell@dot.iowa.gov.   
 
cc:  Counties

Cities
Iowa DOT District Transportation Planners
Iowa DOT District Engineers
Iowa DOT Assistant District Engineers
Iowa DOT District Local Systems Engineers
Lubin Quinones, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration
Max Grogg, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration
Becky Hiatt, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration
Tracy Troutner, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration
Lisa Rold, Iowa Division, Federal Highway Administration
John Adam, Acting Director, Highway Division, Iowa DOT
Mitch Dillavou, Director, Engineering Bureau, Iowa DOT
Dan Franklin, Office of Policy and Legislative Services, Iowa DOT
Charlie Purcell, Director, Office of Local Systems, Iowa DOT
Jon Ranney, Director, Office of Program Management, Iowa DOT
Shawn Majors, Office of Program Management, Iowa DOT
 

 
Stuart Anderson
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Iowa Department of Transportation
Phone: 515-239-1661
Fax: 515-239-1120
E-mail: stuart.anderson@dot.iowa.gov
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